1973 Assembly Bill 1305

1.1

Date published: December 5, 1973

CHAPTER 145, Laws of 1973

(Vetoed in Part)

Vetoed AN ACT to amend 29.14 (2) and 29.147 (1) and (3) of the statutes, relating to nonresident fishing licenses and resident sportsman licenses.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 29.14 (2) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 90, laws of 1973, is amended to read:

29.14 (2) Any nonresident over the age of 16 years shall have the right to take, catch or kill fish, or fish for fish with hook and line or with rod and reel in the waters of this state, only if a license has been duly issued to him, subject to s. 29.09, by the department and by the county clerk. The fee for each such license entitling the holder

CHAPTER 145

to take, catch or kill fish is \$12 and all such licenses shall be effective only from January 1 until the next succeeding December 31. A combination fishing license may be issued to a nonresident husband and wife, to be effective for a period of 15 days, for the sum of \$14 A fishing license may be issued to a nonresident, to be effective for a period of 15 days, for the sum of \$7. A fishing license may be issued to a nonresident, to be effective for a period of 4 days, for the sum of \$5. An annual family fishing license may be issued to a nonresident for the sum of \$17.50 which shall entitle a nonresident husband and wife, and any minor children to fish under this license.

SECTION 2. 29.147(1) and (3) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 90, laws Vetoed of 1973, are amended to read:

29.147 (1) Sportmen's licenses shall be issued by the department of its authorized agents or by the county clerks to any resident of this state who is over the age of 12 years, a citizen of the United States, and who applies therefor and pays the prescribed Vetoed heense fee. The minimum fee for each such sportsmen's license is <u>\$16</u>, <u>\$15</u>, but any in Part applicant, at his option, may pay an additional or greater fee therefor. A licenses shall be issued as of August 31 in each year and expire one year from the date of issuance.

(3) Each license shall state the year for which the same is issued, the name and residence of the licensee, a description of his person, and such other matter as is determined by the department, and shall bear upon its face a true signature of the licensee, and the seal of the department or the signature of its duly authorized agent issuing it. Such license shall be carried on the person of the licensee at all times when he is engaged in hunting, trapping or fishing and shall be exhibited to the department or its wardens on demand. Such license shall be in lieu of, and confer upon the licensee all the combined rights and privileges conferred by, a resident small game hunting license, resident fishing license and, resident deer hunting license and trapping license, subject, however, to all the duties, conditions, limitations and restrictions prescribed in this chapter, and by department order.

SECTION 3. Section 29.14 (2) of the statutes, as amended by this act, shall take effect on January 1, 1974. Section 29.147 (1) and (3), as amended by this act, shall $\frac{Vetoed}{in Part}$ take effect on August 31, 1974.

an an tha an tha an tha an t<u>a tao an tao</u> 1906 - An tao an tao an tao an tao an tao an

497

1.1

ł

State of the second second

E

1. 18 S. 18 S. 18